Contents
Description   Page
Vintage Cutler-Hammer® panelboards and switchboards
Procedure for identifying renewal parts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Procedure for identifying panelboard type   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
PB panelboards .   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
PH panelboards .   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
PH-L panelboards and NFB panelboards .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

Example: The retrofit kit catalog number for a three-pole, 100A,
FDB breaker is KPHFDB3100T .
Table 5. Catalog Numbering System
KPH   FDB   3   100   T
Designates PH
Retrofit Kit Breaker
Frame
Number of Poles
2 = Two-pole
3 = Three-pole
Mounting
Type
T = Twin
S = Single
Ampere
Rating
Twin mounting indicates that only one set of connectors is required
to mount two breakers (of similar frames) opposite one another .
A RETROFIT KIT INCLUDES ONE BREAKER ONLY, FOR EITHER
SINGLE- OR TWIN-MOUNTED APPLICATIONS . If a second breaker
is required for a twin-mounting application, it must be specified as
a separate item .
Must specify in notes whether this is for a single-phase panel or a
three-phase panel .
EHD and F-Frame retrofit kit
Each kit includes one breaker, copper connectors for twin mounting,
covers, mounting brackets, hardware, and installation instructions .
CC, CCH, CHH single unit retrofit kit
Each kit includes one breaker, copper connectors, covers, mounting
brackets, hardware, and installation instructions .
7
Renewal Parts RP01400003E
Effective February 2013
Vintage Cutler-Hammer
panelboards and switchboards
eaton Corporation www.eaton.com
EHD, F-Frame connector/mounting kit
Three-Phase Shown
CC, CCH, CHH connector/mounting kit
Three-Phase Shown
Table 6. Connector/Mounting Kits for Branch Breakers a
Branch
Breaker
type
Volts
Maximum amperes
each “B”
Space increment
Breaker Loading
number
of poles
Catalog
number
Single-Phase Panel
CC, CCH,
CHH
240 225 Occupies all
four-pole spaces
2 PH2CC1
Three-Phase Panel
EHD and
F-Frame b
600 150 Any combination
of single-pole,
two-pole, or
three-pole breakers
up to a maximum
of six poles
6 PH6E-3
CC, CCH,
CHH
240 225 Occupies all
six-pole spaces

Example: The retrofit kit catalog number for a three-pole, 100A,
FDB breaker is KPH-LFDB3100T .
Table 10. Catalog Numbering System
KPH-L   FDB   3   100   T
Designates PH-L
Retrofit Kit Breaker
Frame
Number of Poles
2 = Two-pole
3 = Three-pole
Mounting
Type
T = Twin
Ampere
Rating
Twin mounting indicates that only one set of connectors is required
to mount two breakers (of similar frames) opposite one another .
A RETROFIT KIT INCLUDES ONE BREAKER ONLY, FOR TWIN-
MOUNTED APPLICATIONS . If a second breaker is required for a
twin mounting application, it must be specified as a separate item .
Deadfront cover
Contact the Aftermarket Product Center in Sumter, SC,
at 803-481-6677 .
EHD and F-Frame retrofit kit
Each kit includes one breaker, copper connectors for twin mounting,
hardware, mounting brackets, and instructions . Blank filler plates are
not included .
PH-L and NFB 21.00-inch (533.4 mm) wide blank filler plate
Table 11. PH-L and NFB 21.00-Inch (533.4 mm) Wide
Blank Filler Plate
Description part number
21.00-inch (533.4 mm) wide blank filler plate 47-15718-2
11
Renewal Parts RP01400003E
Effective February 2013
Vintage Cutler-Hammer
panelboards and switchboards
eaton Corporation www.eaton.com
ep panelboards and eS switchboards
Single-Width
Circuit Breaker
Unit
Single-Width
Fusible Switch
Unit
Double-Width
Fusible Switch
Unit
Neutral
Ground Bar
Box
Dual-Mounted
Unit with Two
Circuit Breakers
Single-Width
Circuit Breaker Unit
Single-Width
Fusible Switch Unit
Lug Unit
EP Panelboard
Nameplate
Breaker
Filler
Plate
Trim
EP Panelboards
12
Renewal Parts RP01400003E

How to create an EE2 circuit breaker plug-on unit
catalog number
Table 15. Catalog Numbering System
EE   EHD   2   2   0015   S   B   2
unit Type
Circuit Breaker Type M = Main
B = Branch
C = Combination
Model
2 = Indicates EP panelboard
or ES switchboards
Mounting Type
T = Twin
S = Single
Amperes
Use all four characters
(i.e., 15A = 0015)
Phasing
AC = 2
ABC = 3
ABL or BCR = 4
BCL or ABR = 5
Volts
1 = 120V
2 = 240V
3 = 277V or 300V
4 = 480V
6 = 600V
Type EE2 single plug-on unit
Each single plug-on unit comes as a complete assembly with one
circuit breaker mounted to an adapter . Also included is a breaker
cover plate, hardware, and installation instructions .
15
Renewal Parts RP01400003E
Effective February 2013
Vintage Cutler-Hammer
panelboards and switchboards
eaton Corporation www.eaton.com
Type ED dual plug-on units
Each dual plug-on unit comes as a complete assembly with one
or two circuit breakers mounted to an adapter . Also included is a
breaker cover plate, hardware, and installation instructions . A blank
wireway filler plate is required when a unit is mounted in a double
bus panel .
ED dual plug-on units are ordered by description .
Specify:
•	 The number of three-pole breakers to be mounted on each unit
(maximum two)
•	 The breaker frame with current rating and operating voltage
otee:N The available frame ratings are listed in Table 16 .
Table 16. Type ED Dual Plug-on Units
Frame
ampere
rating
Breaker
Frame
trip
range
Mounting
type
Space required
inches (mm) X Space
100 EHD 15–60 Single 4.13 (104.9) 3X
EHD 70–100 Single 4.13 (104.9) 3X
FDB 15–60 Single 4.13 (104.9) 3X
FDB 70–100  Single 4.13 (104.9) 3X
FD 15–60 Single 4.13 (104.9) 3X
FD 70–100 Single 4.13 (104.9) 3X
HFD 15–60 Single 4.13 (104.9) 3X
HFD 70–100 Single 4.13 (104.9) 3X
FDC 15–60 Single 4.13 (104.9) 3X
FDC 70–100 Single 4.13 (104.9) 3X
225 FDB 100–225 Single 4.13 (104.9) 3X

Examplee: The retrofit kit catalog number for a three-pole, 400A,
KD breaker is KMP40KD3400 .
Table 21. Catalog Numbering System
KMP40   KD   3   400
Designates MP40
Connector Kit
Breaker Frame
Ampere Rating
Number of Poles
2 = Two-pole
3 = Three-pole
Twin mounting indicates that only one set of connectors is required
to mount two breakers (of similar frames) opposite one another .
A RETROFIT KIT INCLUDES ONE BREAKER ONLY, FOR EITHER
SINGLE- OR TWIN-MOUNTED APPLICATIONS . If a second breaker
is required for a twin-mounting application, it must be specified as
a separate item .
MP40 retrofit kit
Each kit includes one breaker, copper connectors, mounting
brackets, covers, hardware, and instructions .
MP40 Retrofit Kit
20
Renewal Parts RP01400003E
Effective February 2013
Vintage Cutler-Hammer
panelboards and switchboards
eaton Corporation www.eaton.com
Mp40 panelboards, Mp2 switchboard chassis
A connector kit consists of copper connectors, mounting bracket covers, hardware, and instructions for mounting breaker(s) on an MP40 or
MP200 switchboard chassis . If breaker is also required, see retrofit kits shown on Page 19 .
Table 22. MP40 Breaker Connector Kits
Maximum
amperes
Breaker
Frames
number
of poles
Mounting
type
Space required
Connector Kit
Catalog numbersinches (mm) X Space
100 EHD, FDB, FD, HFD, FDC 2 Twin 2.75 (69.9) 2X MP40KF100-2
EHD, FDB, FD, HFD, FDC 3 Twin 4.13 (104.9) 3X MP40KF100-3
225 FDB, FD, HFD, FDC, ED, EHD, EDC 2 Twin 2.75 (69.9) 2X MP40KF225-2
FDB, FD, HFD, FDC, ED, EHD, EDC 3 Twin 4.13 (104.9) 3X MP40KF225-3
CC, CCH 2 Twin 2.75 (69.9) 2X MP40KC225-2
CC, CCH 3 Twin 4.13 (104.9) 3X MP40KC225-3
CHH 2 Twin 2.75 (69.9) 2X MP40KCHH225-2
CHH 3 Twin 4.13 (104.9) 3X MP40KCHH225-3
250 JD, JDB, HJD, JDC 3 Twin 4.13 (104.9) 3X MP40KJ225-3
400 DK, KD, KDB, HKD, KDC 3 Twin 5.50 (139.7) 4X MP40KK400-3
600 LD, HLD, LDC 3 Twin 8.25 (209.6) 6X MP40KL600-3
400 LCL 3 Single 8.25 (209.6) 6X MP40KLL400-3
800 MDL, HMDL 3 Single 8.25 (209.6) 6X MP40KM800-3
1200 ND, HND, NDC 3 Single 8.25 (209.6) 6X MP40KN1200-3 a
a	Connector kits are not rated for 100 percent breakers.
Connector kit
Each kit includes copper connectors, mounting brackets, covers,
hardware, and instructions .
Connector Kit
Hardware kit
Each kit includes mounting bracket(s), filler plates, and mounting
hardware ONLY . Use the appropriate connector kit catalog number
and add an “H” to designate “hardware only” .
Example: MP40KF100-3H
Hardware Kit
MP40 filler covers
Filler covers are available in any increment of 1X = 1 .38 inches
(35 .1 mm) . Catalog number is: MP40FC-_ X . Fill in the blank with
the size . Included are cover, mounting brackets, and hardware .
MP40 Filler Covers
21